constructing the Project, and legal, engineering, financial and other expenses incident to said 

acquisition and construction, and expenses incident to the issuance and sale of the Bonds, it is 

hereby determined that the Issuer borrow the aggregate principal sum of not to exceed One 

Million Nine Hundred One Thousand Dollars ($1,901,000), and issue the Bonds therefor 

pursuant to the provisions of Act 94. The remaining costs of the Project shall be paid from 

Issuer funds on hand and legally available for such use. 

Section 5A. Bond Details. The Bond shall be designated “WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM